Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
CDC Requested Data on
Regulated Imports: Live
African Rodents (42 CFR
71.56)
This chapter presents records that provide data to government agencies that will
participate with modernization of the automated cargo systems
Partner Government Agency Record Set PGA-4

Description
30X 51-80 C Text  describing  the  processing  methods.
Mandatory if “Processing Type Code 017 -
Other” is used
Note      1
For the Lacey Act, Country of Harvest means the Country in which the plant was taken,
harvested, cut, logged or removed. This is NOT necessarily the Country of Origin or
manufacture.
IG_PGA Message Set_v7_03_08_2013   DRAFT – Partner Government Agencies – DRAFT                     PGA-11
Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
Record Identifier PG13 (Input)
This  is  a  conditional  PGA input  record  that  provides  data  pertaining  to  Licenses,  Permits,
Certificates or Other (LPCO).  The data elements included in this record are Issuer and location
of issuer of the LPCO.  There may be more than one LPCO required for each PGA per product.
If using this record, a PG14 is mandatory.  This record is repeatable in combination with the
PG14.
Record Identifier PG13 (Input)
Data Element Length/
Class
Position Status Description Note
Control Identifier 2A 1-2 M Must always equal PG.
Record Type 2N 3-4 M Must always be 13.
Issuer of LPCO 35X 5-39 C Identifies the entity that issued the LPCO
LPCO Issuer -
Government
Geographic Code
Qualifier
3A 40-42 C The  code  relating  to  the  location  of  the
issuer of the LPCO.  Select one:
Canadian Province = PR
Country Code = ISO
European Union = EU
Mexican State = MS
US State = US
Location
(Country/State/Prov
ince) of Issuer of
the LPCO
3A 43-45 C Identifies the location of the issuer of the
LPCO  (ex:  the  US,  Mexico  or  Canadian
Province/State  code  or  Foreign  Country
Code).   Enter  the  appropriate  code  from
Appendix B.
Regional
description of
location of Agency
Issuing the LPCO
25X 46-70 C Free  form  regional  description  of  the
location  within  a  country,  of  the  agency
issuing the LPCO.
Filler 10X 71-80 M Space fill
IG_PGA Message Set_v7_03_08_2013   DRAFT – Partner Government Agencies – DRAFT                     PGA-12
Customs and Trade Automated Interface Requirements
Record Identifier PG14 (Input)
This  is  a  conditional  PGA input  record  (mandatory  if  the  PG13 is  sent)  that  provides  data
pertaining  to  Licenses,  Permits,  Certificates  or  Other  (LPCO)  issued  by  PGA  and  other
government entities.  The data elements included in this record are LPCO Type, LPCO Number,
and LPCO Quantity.  There may be more than one LPCO required for each PGA per product.
This record may be repeated.
Record Identifier PG14 (Input)
Data Element Length/
Class
Position Status Description Note
Control Identifier 2A 1-2 M Must always equal PG.
Record Type 2N 3-4 M Must always be 14.
LPCO Transaction
Type
1N 5 C Identifies the transaction type.
1 = single use
2 = continuous
3 = general
LPCO Type 3AN 6-8 C Identifies  the  type  of  license,  permit,
certificate or other. See Appendix T (LPCO